# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5679419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZEDI CANADA, INC.	08/16/2019
ZEDI US, INC.	08/16/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILVER ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	4517 MIRA VISTA DR.
City:	FRISCO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75034

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10047739
Patent Number:	9239101

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (972)419-8329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 972-419-8378

**Email:** jathomas@gpm-law.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN A. THOMAS

Address Line 1: 14801 QUORUM DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75254

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN A. THOMAS
SIGNATURE:	/John A. Thomas/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=patents Zedi to Silver Energy\_#page1.tif source=patents Zedi to Silver Energy\_#page2.tif source=patents Zedi to Silver Energy #page3.tif

PATENT 505632613 REEL: 050118 FRAME: 0189

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, ZEDI CANADA INC., a corporation amalgamated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta) and ZEDI US INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware (collectively, "the ASSIGNOR"), are the owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States and Canadian patents and patent applications (collectively, "the PATENTS"):

U.S. 10,047,739 Pump Jack System and Method; U.S. 9,239,101 Angular Motion Control System and Method; Canada 2,910,513 Pump Jack System and Method; and,

U.S. Provisional Application 62/039,501 Method for Detecting Rod Rotation and Count Estimation, and all patents and patent applications claiming the priority thereof in all countries.

WHEREAS, SILVER ENERGY SERVICES, LLC, a limited liability company existing under the laws of the State of Texas, USA ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and further including the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, based on any of the PATENTS, and to claim priority to any of the PATENTS pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law and, provided that these patents are related to the PATENTS and that assistance by the ASSIGNOR is so required, ASSIGNOR shall, when requested by ASSIGNEE, execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to ASSIGNEE or to agents and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, and ASSIGNOR further agrees:

to execute all papers necessary in connection with the PATENTS, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application

Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications LEGAL\*48647164.2

Page 1

thereof and to execute any separate Assignment in connection with such application as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient; and

to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to ASSIGNEE on any of the PATENTS and on any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination of any of the PATENTS.

And for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR sells, transfers, and assigns to ASSIGNEE all damages for past infringements of the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this <u>/6 H1</u> day of August, 2019.

ZEDI CANADA INC.
By
Name: GRANT EXNER
Title: <i>CFO</i>
ZEDI US INC.
By
Name: GAANT EXNER
Title: <i>CFO</i>
SILVER ENERGY SERVICES, LLC
Ву
Name:
Title:

thereof and to execute any separate Assignment in connection with such application as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient; and

to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to ASSIGNEE on any of the PATENTS and on any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination of any of the PATENTS.

And for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR sells, transfers, and assigns to ASSIGNEE all damages for past infringements of the PATENTS.

ZEDI CANADA INC.
Ву
Name:
Title:
ZEDI US INC.
Ву
Name:
Title:
SILVER ENERGY SERVICES, LLC  By
Name: Juel Couldon
Title: President

Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications LEGAL\*48647164.2

Page 1